(f) Reasons and effects of accounting changes

The management of the Group evaluated that, in order to more reasonably reflect the value and
performance of the investment property, so that the financial statements provide reliable and more
relevant information on the impact of the relevant transactions on the Company's financial position,
financial performance or cash flows, it is proposed that starting from January 1, 2024, the Group
changed the subsequent measurement of the investment property from the cost model to the fair
value model.

According to the provisions of IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and
Errors, this accounting policy should be applied retrospectively. The comparative information after
the restatement and the impact of changes in this accounting policy on the consolidated financial
statements of the Group for the nine months ended September 30,2024 are explained as follows:

(Continued)

13

ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES CHINA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheet on January 1,
2023

 Carrying
amount before

restatement

Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies

 Carrying
amount after
restatement

Investment property $ 160,101 64,899 225,000

Deferred income tax liabilities - 2,192 2,192

Accumulated deficits (146,560) 62,707 (83,853)

Consolidated Balance Sheet on September
30, 2023

 Carrying
amount before

restatement

Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies

 Carrying
amount after
restatement

Investment property $ 159,214 65,786 225,000

Deferred income tax liabilities - 2,192 2,192

Accumulated deficits (161,378) 63,594 (97,784)

Consolidated Balance Sheet on December
31, 2023

 Carrying
amount before

restatement

Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies

 Carrying
amount after
restatement

Investment property $ 158,918 74,082 233,000

Deferred income tax liabilities - 2,192 2,192

Accumulated deficits (176,380) 71,890 (104,490)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023

 Carrying
amount before

restatement

Impact of
changes in
accounting

policies

 Carrying
amount after
restatement

Operating costs $ 230,288 (887) 229,401

(5) Significant accounting assumptions and judgments, and major sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with the Regulations and IFRSs
Accounting Standards (in accordance with IAS 34 “ Interim Financial Reporting”  and endorsed by the
FSC) requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of
the accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results
may differ from these estimates.

Except for the following, the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, estimates and